PUE Program Standards Compendium Volume 6
Enforcement Response to Pesticide Use Violations

Table of Contents

Chapter 1—Introduction to Enforcement Response

Section 1.1 Overview of Enforcement RESpOnSe ........c.ccceeviieiiiniiiiiienieeiiecieeee e 1-2
Section 1.2 Introduction to Pesticide Use VIOlatiOns .....couueueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1-4
SECLION 1.3 RESOUICES .o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeaeeaeeeaaaaaaaanas 1-6

Chapter 2—Elements of the Violation

Section 2.1 How to Read and Understand the Codes ..........c.ccoccveeveiieniiieecieenieeieeee, 2-2
Section 2.2 What is an Elements of the Violation Analysis? ........c.ccccevvieeviencieeneennnnne. 2-6
Section 2.3 How to Determine the Elements of the Violation............c.cccceeevveriieenennne. 2-7
Section 2.4 Elements of the Violation Worksheet.............coocueeviiiiiiiiiiniiiiiecieeeee, 2-14
Chapter 3—Evidence and Case Development
Section 3.1 What Are the Main Points to Address in an Incident?.............cccceeevveennennnee. 3-2
Section 3.2 General and Specific Code Sections...........ccccveviieiiieiiiiriienieeiieeie e 3-5
Section 3.3 Citable Sections REPOTt..........ccecuiiiiiiiiiiiiieciie et 3-8
Section 3.4 Matching Evidence to the Elements of the Violation.............cccceeeveeiiennnne. 3-11
Section 3.5 Supporting EVIAENCE........cccoiiieiiiiiiiieciie et 3-14
Section 3.6 Citing the Section or Specific SUbSECtion..........ceecveeviiiiieriieiieeieeiieee, 3-20
Section 3.7 Factors to Consider when Determining Violations to Cite...........c.ccceeune.... 3-23
Section 3.8 DA Participation in Enforcement Cases ..........cccceevvveeeieeniieeniiieeniee e 3-27
Section 3.9 Referring Cases for Statewide ACtion..........ccceevieeiiieniiiniienieeieceeeee e 3-32
Section 3.10 Intent and Pesticide Use Violations ..........cceeeveeeviieeeieeniieeciie e 3-34
Chapter 4— Classifying the Violation and Determining Enforcement Response
Section 4.1 Chapter OVEIVIEW ........ccueeiieruieeiiienieeiienieeeieesteeteessaeeseessaeeseessaesnseessseenne 4-2
Section 4.2 Classifying VIolations.........ccceeeeiieriiiieeiieeciie et eree e e 4-4
Section 4.3 Determining the Enforcement Response to Violations...........cccccccveenuvennnnne. 4-9

Chapter 5— Compliance Actions

Section 5.1 Chapter OVEIVIEW ......cccciiieiiieeiiieeieeeeieeeeieeesteeesreeesaeesseeesseeessseeensseesnnns 5-2
Section 5.2 ComPlanCe ACHIONS. ........eecuieruieiiiieiieeiieree ettt et sbeebeesaeeseeeeeeenne 5-3
Section 5.3 VIolation NOTICES ....cc.eiiuiiiiiiiieiiieeie ettt et e 5-6
Section 5.3.1 Sending Violation Notices to Structural Prime Contractors................ 5-9
Section 5.4 Warning LEetters .......cc.eevciiiiiiieiiieeeiie ettt eeteeestee e sreeesaeeeseveeenes 5-10
Section 5.5 Documented Compliance INtervieWs.......cccueevueeriieriierieiiienieeieesre e 5-14
Section 5.6 Cease and Desist Order........cocueiiiieiiiiiiinieiieie e 5-17

Continued on next page



PUE Program Standards Compendium Volume 6
Enforcement Response to Pesticide Use Violations

Table of Contents, Continued

Chapter 6—Decision Reports

Section 6.1 Determining the Need for a Decision Report .........c.cccevvevciieeciieeniiieeeieenee, 6-2
Section 6.2 Decision Report Preparation ............c.eeceerieeiienieeiiienieeieeeie e 6-3
Section 6.3 Decision Report Submittal and ReVieW..........cccoeeviiiiiiiiniiieccieecie e, 6-5
Section 6.4 How to Write a Decision RepOrt.........cccevvieriieiiieiiieiiieiiecieeceee e 6-6
Section 6.5 Example Decision Report Justifications ...........ccceevveeeeieeecieencieeeiie e 6-7
Section 6.6 Decision Report Transmittal Letter ..........ccccvvevviieiiiiieiiieniiecieeeee e, 6-11
Chapter 7—The Notice of Proposed Action
Section 7.1 Introduction to Administrative Civil Penalties ...........cccoccoevvvieiiiniiiniennenn 7-2
Section 7.2 Administrative Civil Penalty Due Process Flowchart ............ccccevvveennennne. 7-5
Section 7.3 Summary of Pesticide Use Enforcement Actions............cccecveeviierveenieennnnnne. 7-6
Section 7.4 Administrative Civil Penalty Process Guide..........ccccceevieveiiencieenciiecieenee, 7-7
Section 7.5 Statute Of LImMItations......ccouerverieriirienienieeiesiteteete et 7-10
Section 7.6 FINe StrUCTUTE.....cocueiiiiiiiiiiieie et 7-11
Section 7.6.1 Multiple Violations Arising from a Single Episode ...........ccccceevenee. 7-12
Section 7.6.2 Incidents Involving Multiple Persons..........cccceeeveeeciienciecnciieeeneeee, 7-13
Section 7.6.3 Factors to Consider When Setting a Fine Amount ..............ccccceveenee. 7-15
Section 7.7 Writing the Notice of Proposed AcCtion ..........cccceeeviieeeiieeciieniieecee e 7-17
Section 7.8 What Constitutes a Complete NOPA?.........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeee e 7-22
Section 7.9 Agricultural Civil Penalty NOPA Template..........ccccoeeveeviieencieeniieeieee 7-24
Section 7.9.1 Annotated Agricultural Civil Penalty NOPA Guide............cccceeuvenee. 7-28
Section 7.10 Structural Civil Penalty NOPA Template..........ccceeveiieviiienciieeie e 7-37
Section 7.10.1 Annotated Structural Civil Penalty NOPA Guide .........ccccceeeuvenene 7-40
Section 7.11 Notice Requirements Governing CAC Pesticide Administrative Civil Penalty
HEATINES ..ottt ettt ettt et e st e et e e abe et esabeenbeeenbeenbeeennas 7-46
Section 7.12 Example NOPA Transmittal Letter ..........cccoevvviieviieeiiieeiiecieeeee e 7-53
Section 7.13 Stipulation and Waiver to Order...........ccceeeieriieiieniiiiieeieeiee e 7-55
Section 7.13.1 Agricultural Civil Penalty Stipulation and Waiver to Order Templates
.................................................................................................................................... 7-57
Section 7.13.2 Structural Civil Penalty Stipulation and Waiver to Order Template .7-59
Section 7.14 Hearing Request Template...........ccceeiieriiiniieiiieiiecieeieece e 7-60
Section 7.15 DPR Review of Certain NOPAs Prior to Issuance.........cc.ccceoeevieineennene 7-61
Section 7.16 Preparing a Case File for the Respondent..............ccocoevvieniiiiniiniiiiniene, 7-64
Section 7.17 Respondent Receipt of a NOPA .......cccviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 7-66
Section 7.18 Case Contact RECOTd.........couiriiiiiiiiniiiiienccceeeee e 7-68
Section 7.19 Respondent Review of Case File ........cccoeevviieiiiiiiiiieiieceeceecee e 7-70
Section 7.20 Notice of Hearing Template...........ccoecuieriierieniieiiicieeiiecieece e 7-71
Section 7.21 Example Demand for Payment Letter...........ccccevviiiiiiieniiieniiiecee e, 7-72

Continued on next page

il



PUE Program Standards Compendium Volume 6
Enforcement Response to Pesticide Use Violations

Table of Contents, Continued

Chapter 8—The Administrative Civil Penalty Hearing

Section 8.1 Chapter OVEIVIEW .......ccciieeiiiieeiiieeieeeeieeesieeesteeesereeesaeesseeesseeessseeessseesnnns 8-2
Section 8.2 The Hearing PrOCESS .........cc.eerieeiiiiniieiierieeitese et 8-3
Section 8.2.1 Roles of People Involved in Pesticide Penalty Hearings..................... 8-4
Section 8.2.2 Hearing OULHNE.........ccoeecuiiiiieiieiieeiieeee ettt 8-6
Section 8.3 Consolidated HEarings ........ccceeecvieiiiieiiieeeiieecee et 8-9
Section 8.4 Hearing Scheduling Difficulties ...........ccceeeeuiieiiiieiiiieieeeeeee e 8-11
Section 8.5 Violations Discovered at Hearing.............ccoeeveviieniiiiiiiiiienieeiecie e 8-14
Section 8.6 Amending Fine AmMOUNTS..........cceeeriiiieiiieeiiie e e 8-15
Section 8.7 Unlawful Practice of Law .........ccccevieiiiiiniiniiiiciceeceeeeees e 8-17
Chapter 9—The Hearing Officer
Section 9.1 Roles and Responsibilities ........cc.eeccveieeiiieiiieeciie e 9-2
Section 9.2 Hearing Officer Checklist..........ccveviieiiiiriiiiieiieeeeie e 9-4
Section 9.3 Starting the Hearing ..........coccuveeiiiiiiiieeieeeee et 9-8
Section 9.3.1 Hearing Record Templates ...........ccoeceeriieiiienieeniieeieeieeie e 9-10
Section 9.3.2 Example Opening Remarks Script.........cccceeviieeeiieecieeeieeeiee e, 9-13
Section 9.4 Managing the Hearing.............ccoocieriieiiieriieniieiie et 9-21
Section 9.4.1 Example Hearing SCript.........cccvevciieiiiieeriie et 9-23
Section 9.4.2 Example Hearing Officer’s Closing Remarks Script..........cccceeveenee. 9-24
Section 9.5 Taking Official NOtICE ......cccveieiiiiiiiiieeiieeciie ettt e 9-26
Section 9.6 Admitting EVIAENCe .........cccuieiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiectee e 9-28
Section 9.7 CommON ODJECHIONS .......eeeeiiiieeiiiieeiieeciieeeiee et e et e eraeeeeeeeereeeereeeseseeenens 9-30
Section 9.8 Unfairness AlIEZations..........ccueeruieriieiiieniieiieeie ettt 9-40
Section 9.9 Ex parte COMMUNICALIONS. ......cccurerireeerireenieeerieeenreeesreeesseeessseeesseeesssessnns 9-42
Section 9.10 Common Issues — Suggested SOIUtions ...........cceeeeeriierienieenieeieeieee, 9-43
Section 9.11 Hearing Officer Issues and Tips ......ccccveeeiieeriieeniieeiee e 9-50
Chapter 10—Presenting the County’s Case
Section 10.1 County Advocate: Role and Responsibilities ...........cccccceevieeriiniieniiennnnne. 10-2
Section 10.2 Preparing for @ HEaring.........cooveeiiiieeiiieeeiie et 10-3
Section 10.3 Direct Examination Checklist...........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieccece e 10-8
Section 10.4 Pre-Hearing StIpulations.........cc.eeccvveeeiiieeeiieeiiie et eree e e 10-10
Section 10.5 The County Advocate Opening Statement .............ccceeveerieerieencieeneennnennn. 10-13
Section 10.5.1 Example County Advocate Opening Statement ..............ccccvveeeunennee. 10-16
Section 10.6 Direct Examination of WitheSSes.......c.cccvuieriieriieriienieeiieeieeiee e eiee e 10-18
Section 10.7 EXPert WitneSSES......uiiiiieeiiieeiiieeiiieeeiieeeieeesreeesireeesaeesseeesseeessseeesssessnnns 10-24
Section 10.8 County EXhibIts ........ccccieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciee et 10-29
Section 10.9 Cross-EXamination.........ccceerieiiiiniiiiieie ettt 10-32
Section 10.10 CloSING ATUMENL........cccuiiriieeiieiieeiierie et eee et e eee et esebeebeesaeeseeeeeeenne 10-33
Section 10.10.1 Closing Argument EXample..........ccccceeeuveeriieeiiieeiiiecieccee e 10-35

Continued on next page

il



PUE Program Standards Compendium Volume 6
Enforcement Response to Pesticide Use Violations

Table of Contents, Continued

Section 10.11 Ten Things County Advocates Should Do ........ccccoeevveviiieniiiinieeie 10-37
Section 10.12 County Advocate Consultation and ASSiStance...........ccoecveevveeeveenieennnnne. 10-39
Section 10.13 Preparing to be a Witness for the County ..........cccceeeveeviiieniieenciieeeeeeenne 10-40

Chapter 11— After the Hearing: The Proposed Decision and Commissioner’s
Decision

Section 11.1 Chapter OVETVIEW .......c..ceeciieeiiieeiieeeeieeecieeesreeesiveeeraeesareeeseeesnseeessseeennns 11-2
Section 11.2 Making the Proposed DeCiSION ..........c.ceeureriierieeiiieniieiieeie e 11-4
Section 11.2.1 Writing the Proposed DecisSion ..........cccccveeevvieeniieeiiieeieeeiee e 11-9
Section 11.2.2 Format of the Proposed Decision............ccceeveeeiienieeniienieeiieeieeiens 11-13
Section 11.2.3 Hearing Officer Changes to CAC FINes ........cccocveeeeveeecvieenciieenneeenne, 11-31
Section 11.2.4 Hearing Officer’s Transmittal Letter .........cccceevueeriienieniiienienieeens 11-33
Section 11.2.5 Proposed Decision Checklist .........cccveeviiieriieeiiieiiiecieccee e, 11-34
Section 11.3 The Commissioner’s DECISION .........evueevverieriieriieienieieeiesieeie e 11-35
Section 11.3.1 Review of Certain Proposed Hearing Decisions by DPR.................. 11-36
Section 11.3.2 CAC Changes to a Hearing Officer’s Proposed Decision.................. 11-37
Section 11.3.3 Notice of Decision and Order Templates..........ccccceeveeveieenciieenneenne. 11-40
Section 11.4 Appellate REVIEW .......cccueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiece ettt 11-45
Appendices

Appendix A History of Administrative Adjudication
Appendix B Right to Due Process
Appendix C History of Administrative Civil Penalties for Pesticide Use Violations in

California

Appendix D Off-site Movement Incidents
Appendix D.1 Off-site MOVEMENL .........eeeviiieiieciiie et D-2
Appendix D.2 Reasonable Possibility of Harm, Damage, or Contamination............ D-7
APPendix D.3 DUE Care........ccccuiieeiiieiieeciee ettt tee e ree e e e sae e e saaeeeeaeas D-10

Appendix E Citing Employers or Employees for PPE Violations

Appendix F Registration, Private Applicator Certificate, and Permit Refusals, Revocations,
Suspensions, and “Denials”

Appendix G Non-Occupational Pesticide Injury Reimbursement

Appendix H Faulty Recommendations Followed by Applicators

Appendix I Structural Pest Control

Appendix 1.1 Overview of the Structural Pest Control Board..............ccccccveeirennnne. I-2
Appendix 1.2 Designated Agency RoOIES.........cceeeviiieiiiieiiiicieecieecee e I-5
Appendix 1.3 Structural Fumigation Enforcement Program.............cccccoceeviriincnnnen. I-7
Appendix 1.4 Structural Administrative Civil Penalties .........c.cccccoeeviiiinceeinieeenen. I-9
Appendix L.5 Structural Enforcement Reimbursement Fund ..............cccoecvieiiennnnn. I-11

Appendix J Selected Director/DRC CAC Appeal Decisions

v



	Table of Contents 



